occurring, Article 4.1.5 of the GloBE rules imposes an additional top-up tax charge on the difference between

carry-forward losses computed in accordance with local tax and Pillar Two purposes in the year in which such

carry-forward losses arise. This additional top-up tax liability is referred to as ‘ENT’.

Global implementation of Pillar Two: Impact on deferred taxes and financial statement disclosures April 2025

PwC   12

However, as a result of the relief introduced, entities have the options of:

• paying the ENT in the year in which it arises; or

• in subsequent years, adjusting the ETR where there is GloBE income and positive adjusted covered taxes.

If the GloBE ETR after adjustment for ENT is below the minimum tax rate, a top-up tax liability arises in that

year. Conversely, if the GloBE ETR equals or exceeds the minimum tax rate, no top-up tax liability arises.

Note that, once an ENT carry-forward amount is used to adjust covered taxes in a given year, it is

considered ‘used’ and is no longer carried forward, even if it does not result in an incremental tax payment.

The example below illustrates the calculation and carry-forward of ENT:

  Year 2

Description

Year 1 Scenario 1* Scenario
2

GloBE income/ (loss) A (100) 300 300

Taxable profit/ (loss) B (300) 300 500

Expected adjusted covered taxes (assuming that
the tax rate is 15%)

C = A * 15% (15) 45 45

Adjusted covered taxes before brought-forward
ENT

D = B * 15% (45) 45 75

ENT originated in the period (applicable only when
there is a negative tax charge in excess of
negative expected adjusted covered taxes)

E = D – C (30) n/a n/a

Adjustment for ENT brought forward F - (30) (30)

Adjusted covered taxes (income tax charge plus
ENT adjustment)

G = D + F (for year
1, G = ENT
originated)

30 15 45

GloBE ETR after carry-forward of ENT (%) H = G / A - 5% 15%

Top-up tax rate I = 15% – H - 10% 0%

Top-up tax liability J = A * I% - 30 0

Movement in ENT

ENT brought forward K 0 -30 -30

Movement L 30 30 30

ENT carried forward M -30 0 0

Global implementation of Pillar Two: Impact on deferred taxes and financial statement disclosures April 2025

PwC   13

FAQ for interim financial statements

FAQ 6 – Should an entity accrue Pillar Two current income taxes in interim financial statements?

Yes. Paragraph 4A of IAS 12 confirms that Pillar Two taxes arising from tax law enacted or substantively

enacted to implement the Pillar Two model rules are income taxes in the scope of IAS 12. Paragraph

B13 of IAS 34 states that the same accounting and recognition measurement principles are applied in an

interim financial report as those applied in annual financial statements. Pillar Two income taxes should